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From: Jim Waring
To: Escobar-Eck, Marcela; Miller, David
CC: Broughton, Kelly; Wolfsheimer, Abbe; Brock, Carmen; Carlyle, Huston; Heumann, Karen; 

Edwards, Shirley
Date: 10/25/2006 10:51:50 AM
Subject: Re: Sunroad
 

David; 
First of all I want to say no one at DSD is an advocate for Sunroad. The appropriate process needs to be followed 
and we support that effort. 
What is hard here is that Caltrans was given the notices required by law as part of the project review. They did 
not respond.  
A permit was issued that followed all of our city's rules and regulations. 
Now with the owner having spent millions of dollars someone raises an issue of height - putting the City of San 
Diego in the middle of a problem we did not create and exposing the owner to millions of dollars in damages. 
Who is a fault here? What are the rules when an agency with notice does not respond or express concern and 
our city and a private party relies on that process? What would be the position if the FAA first raised this issue 
after the building is open and occupied? The same? Is there a difference when it is topped out? 
DSD will follow the orders from your office. We want a specific instruction to issue the stop order you want and 
your assurance of the city's legal position on liability. Clearly a lawsuit will follow, which of course cannot drive 
our policy decisions. 
But why not have the state DOT go to court and seek the order? We could as a city then follow it. In other words 
for the city of San Diego aren't we better served following a court order than responding to an administrative 
request from an agency that already missed the proper time to become involved? If the law and rights are so 
clear it should be easy for the state to get such an order. Certainly helps our city.   
As for talking to the owner, I respectfully suggest that as government and regulators it is always helpful and 
important to speak directly with impacted parties to clear the air, identify areas of agreement and disagreement 
and hopefully design an acceptable non-adversarial approach to a solution. 
  
  
James T Waring, Deputy Chief 
Land Use and Economic Development 
City of San Diego 
202 C Street, 9th Fl 
San Diego, Ca 92101 
jwaring@sandiego.gov 
(619) 235 5716 
 
>>> David Miller 10/25/2006 10:22 AM >>> 
I just received an email from the State DOT, confirming that Sunroad has still not submitted an application for 
the state permit. They continue to be in violation of PUC section 21659. In addition, the FAA's obstructions 
analysis program has confirmed that their conclusions have not changed with respect to the Sunroad building. 
Absent some new or additional information from those agencies, I think a meeting with Sunroad would be a 
waste of time. They need to get the state permit and an FAA determination of "no hazard."  
 
While we are waiting for them to comply with the law, it is our duty to ensure the safety of the public in the air 
and on the ground. If the stop work order has still not issued, it should be immediately. 
 
 



David E. Miller 
Deputy City Attorney 
(619) 533-6458 
demiller@sandiego.gov  
 
>>> Marcela Escobar-Eck 10/25/06 9:36 AM >>> 
Yes. Do you have that? If not let me know. I will be there.--M 
 
Marcela Escobar-Eck  
Director 
Development Services Department 
Office of the Mayor 
City of San Diego 
 
mescobareck@sandiego.gov  
619-446-5039 
 
1222 First Avenue, MS 501 
San Diego, CA 92101 
 
 
>>> David Miller 10/25/2006 9:27 AM >>> 
They did set up a meeting on Friday at 9:30. 
 
>>> Jim Waring 10/25/06 8:00 AM >>> 
David; 
We were told yesterday that Sunroad's lawyers were arranging a meeting with your office for this Friday. Not so? 
We have put the burden on Sunroad to satisfy your office. We have also put the burden on them to deal with the 
FAA. 
Jim 
 
>>> David Miller 10/25/2006 7:46 AM >>> 
Jim, 
 
Is there any update from your meeting. My contacts with the FAA and the DOT indicated that they have not 
changed their positions with respect to this development. If there is some letter, they are not aware of it.  
 
Please let me know asap. The longer we wait to issue a stop work order, the greater the potential damage.  
 
Thanks, 
 
David 
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